

No. 19-56004

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

STEVEN RUPP, et al.,
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant–Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 8:17-cv-00746-JLS-JDE

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,
FIREARMS POLICY FOUNDATION, SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, MADISON SOCIETY FOUNDATION,
CALIFORNIA GUN RIGHTS FOUNDATION, AND
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

GEORGE A. MOCSARY
UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING
COLLEGE OF LAW
1000 East University Avenue
Department 3035
Laramie, WY 82071
(307) 766-5262
gmocsary@uwyo.edu

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
Counsel of Record
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

*Not admitted in this Court

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

DAVID B. KOPEL
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>Heller</i> held that the Second Amendment protects arms “in common use.”	6
II. <i>Heller</i> explained that the Second Amendment does not protect “dangerous and unusual weapons.”	7
III. The banned arms are “in common use.”	8
A. All bearable arms are presumed to be protected by the Second Amendment.	8
B. The banned arms are common under any metric.....	8
1. Total Number.....	10
2. Number of Jurisdictions.	11
3. Percentage of Total.	13
4. The banned arms are owned in the millions, represent a substantial percentage of the nation’s firearms, and are lawful federally and in 44 states.	14
C. The State did not carry its burden of proving that the banned arms are uncommon.	16
D. The popularity of arms for the purpose of self-defense, rather than their utility for that purpose, is dispositive.	18
E. If Second Amendment protection depended on how often firearms were <i>used</i> in self-defense, safer communities would have fewer rights.	20
F. “Common use” is not limited to self-defense, it includes all lawful purposes.....	21

IV. The banned arms are not “dangerous and unusual.”	23
V. Bans on constitutionally protected arms are categorically invalid.	26
VI. The two-part test was designed to resolve issues not directly addressed by <i>Heller</i> , and is thus inapplicable to the prohibition of constitutionally protected arms.	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	34

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	22
<i>Bauer v. Becerra</i> , 858 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	passim
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	13, 17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	20
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Ezell I</i> ”)	23
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) (“ <i>Ezell II</i> ”)	23
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	17, 19, 23
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	10, 14
<i>Hollis v. Lynch</i> , 827 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2016)	9, 10, 12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	11, 13

<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1083 (2016).....	22
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	passim
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) (“ <i>NYSRPA I</i> ”).....	8, 10, 13
<i>Rupp v. Becerra</i> , 401 F. Supp. 3d 978 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	4, 21, 23, 25
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	25
<i>United States v. Chovan</i> , 735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	4, 6, 9, 24
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	8
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	10, 13
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	20
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	passim
Statutes and Regulations	
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202c.....	14

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-303 14

Md. Public Safety § 5-101(r)(2) 14

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-1 14

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5 14

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00 14

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02(7) 14

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 8

Johnson, Nicholas J., et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND
AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (2014)..... 15

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Federal Circuits’ Second
Amendment Doctrines*, 61 ST. LOUIS U. L.J. 193 (2017) 23, 29

Mocsary, George A., *Insuring the Unthinkable*, NEW APPLEMAN ON INS.:
CURRENT CRITICAL ISSUES IN INS. L. 1 (Spring 2018) 19

Zywicki, Todd J. & Sanders, Anthony B., *Posner, Hayek & the Economic
Analysis of Law*, 93 IOWA L. REV. 559 (2008) 19
